
 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PENNS PLACE 
PETERSFIELD 
HAMPSHIRE  
GU31 4EX 
 

Telephone: 01730 266551 
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 21 July 2020   

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business 

 
 

Membership:   Councillor J Matthews (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Hunt (Vice-Chairman), A Agate, S Dolan, D Evans, G Hill, M Johnson, 
T Maroney, J May and B Mouland 
 
Reserves: Councillor G Boxall and P Wigman 
 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
David Brown 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Date of Publication: 13 July 2020 

 
Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 01730 234092 
 Email:  cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk 



ii 
 

 
 

  Page 

 

PART 1 (items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  Minutes of the Last Meeting   
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020, 
previously distributed.  
 

 

3  Chairman's Announcements   
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting. 
 

 

5  Update from Task & Finish Group - Covid-19 Response   
 
For Noting 
 

1 - 30 

6  Corporate Strategy   
 

31 - 86 

7  Consideration of any Executive Decision called in to the 
Committee (if applicable)   
 
For Decision 
 

 

8  Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RECOMMENDED that the press and public be excluded for the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item as:  
  
a) It is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if member of the public were 
present during the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Local Government Act 1972; and   
  
b) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  
 

 

 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 
 



iii 
 

 
9  Consideration of Matters Arising from Executive Decisions 

Relating to Exempt Items (if applicable)   
 
For Decision 
 

 



iv 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073. 
 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk 
 
 

 
.  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 

NON-EXEMPT 
 

                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2020 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Task & Finish Group Covid-19 
Response 
 
Report by Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
FOR NOTING 
 
Report No: EHCL/026/2020 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. To inform the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the work to date of the 
Task and Finish group formed to consider the Covid-19 Response 
Cabinet report. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

That the committee notes the report and comments of the group. 
 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
3.1 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee established a Task & Finish 

Group to scrutinise the Covid-19 Response Report. The findings of the 
group were presented to Cabinet when it considered the report at its 
meeting held on 9 July 2020. 

 
4.0 Background 
 
4.1 The Task and Finish Group was established by the Committee at its 

meeting on 23 June 2020. The group comprises Cllr S Dolan, Cllr G 
Hill and Cllr T Maroney. 

 
4.2 The group contacted all members of the committee and asked for their 

comments and questions on the draft report.  These were submitted to 
EHDC Officers for a response and a copy of the questions along with 
responses can be found at Appendix B to this report. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4.3 Following receipt of the responses, the group highlighted the points 
that they believed to be of importance and collated them into the 
repose attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 
4.4 Cllr Matthews, Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

presented the report to Cabinet at its meeting on the 9 July 2020. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Resources: None 
 
5.2 Legal: No 
 
5.3 Finance: None 
 
6.0 Risks 

 
6.1 There are no risks identified. 

 
7.0 Consultation 
 
7.1  none 
 

8.0 Communication 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Appendices: 

Appendix A: Task & Finish Group Report for Cabinet 
Appendix B: Questions and Answers submitted by members of the 
Committee 

 
10.0 Background Papers: 

 
10.1 None 
 
Agreed and signed off: 
 
Head of Legal Services: 13 July 2020 
Head of Finance: 13 July 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 
Job Title:   Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone:  01730 234092 
E-Mail:  Cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



6 Jul 20 
 

1 
 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 

Task and Finish Group – Covid-19 Response 

Report to Cabinet – 6 July 2020 via O&S V1.2 

Reference: 

A. Cabinet Report – Covid-19 Response dated 28 May 2020 

B. O&S Report with Q&A as at 4 July 2020 V1.3A 

1. At an O&S meeting on 23 June the committee formed a Task & Finish Group (T&FG) 

– Covid-19 Response of 3 members to pre-scrutinise Reference A and report its initial 

findings to the chairman O&S by 6 July 2020.  The document was not discussed by 

members at the meeting.  Instead, they were all asked to submit written comments 

and questions to T&FG by 29 June. 

2. Reference B, contains a consolidated list of Q&A’s upon which this report is based. 

Some paragraphs in Reference A have already been amended in response to some 

of the points raised.   

3. This initial report was rushed to meet the deadline of 6 July and is based, primarily, 

on the information provided 
[...]
ty wide Gypsy and Traveller Service, 
comprising a team of Gypsy and Traveller Liaison Officers. 
At a district level, we work closely with the HCC team and 
share information as is relevant and appropriate to do so. 
In addition, the EHDC Community Safety team has built up 
relationships with a number of groups who occupy land in 
the district on a regular basis. Should an encampment be 
set up in the district the team have well established 
processes in place, part of which will seek to determine 
any housing related or welfare needs for each group. 

25 4.28 “………..As the week went on vacancies were slowly released but one of our sources of accommodation – Premier Inns, chose not 
to work with Councils, despite pressure from the MHCLG. “ 

25 4.28  

 

Last sentence mentions Premier Inns. Is it necessary or 
appropriate to single out this company for implied 
criticism? 

The reason Premier Inns were mentioned is because the 
MHCLG encouraged LAs to approach Premier Inns and 
similar chains to request their support.  EHDC has in the 

P
age 10



7 
 

past used Premier Inns in the area and surrounding area 
but on this occasion despite the Government encouraging 
such organisations to support LAs we were unable to 
source any rooms through this route.  A local B&B in 
Buriton was willing for us to block book 12 rooms for 
emergency use and provide cooking facilities for our 
referrals which has been invaluable and ensured we were 
able to offer accommodation within the area. 

25 4.29 “Another challenge was the reluctance from County to share any data with us despite it being encouraged by the Government 
subject to compliance with data protection laws. There were a number of weeks spent requesting data and on 7 May 2020 the 
County requested support from Districts and Boroughs to follow up on welfare visits to those on the shielded list where contact 
had not been made or made and then lost. The relevant data was then shared to enable the Council to carry out w
[...]
ifferent risk assessment which means 
that we can undertake site visits for investigative purposes 
for all fly tips. 

Due to lockdown restrictions and increased risk to staff 
presented by coronavirus, very few site visits have been 
undertaken in the past few months.  However we are 
producing risk assessments and procedures with additional 
controls so we may safely recommence work streams, and 
continue to protect the health and safety of the public. 

25 4.29 It says that there were a number of weeks requesting 
data. Can there be some elaboration as to what this 
data was? Was it the County shielded list or something 
else? How was this overcome by Council?  

The data originally requested was the Shielded List.  The 
Council did not receive this data but did receive food parcel 
and welfare checks data. This information was shared for 
the benefit of the residents and to ensure welfare checks 
were carried out quickly when required. 

25 4.29 Does the last line, 'not to be shared farther' refer to other 
parties or is it referring to a mutually agreed date? 

The data sharing agreement is related to specific data – 
food parcels and welfare visits – there is no specific date 
when this agreement will end but the reference is regarding 
where the data is shared in relation to council officers – it 
must not be shared with anyone from any other 
organisation even if working in partnership. 

25 4.30 - 
4.37  

EHDC were very quick to administer the Government 
Grants. This was well done 

Noted 

26 4.34 “The initial allocation for business support grants for East Hampshire was £25.6m which was based on reported hereditaments. 
As of 8 June, 2063 business had been paid the grant to a value of £25.494m (95% of eligible businesses). 100% of businesses that 
have applied have received the grant and the remaining businesses are those that we have not been able to contact despite 
attempts made to make contact.”  

P
age 13



10 
 

26 4.34 What steps were taken t
[...]
roviding good coverage. HCC had notable 
problems in getting people to pick up the call and then to 
engage with it, potentially given that they would have heard 
a pre-recorded voice. We also had issues with people not 

P
age 28



25 
 

picking up the call, however as we were able to speak to 
the residents when they did pick up, we did manage to 
ascertain if they did have support in place and refer them 
on to the Local Response Centre on the spot if necessary 
or at least make sure that they had the phone number 
should they need support in the future. 
 
Total stats so far to date are below. 

108 App 
15, 
Para. 
3,  

I note that, early on, forced home working ‘may not be a 
positive experience for everyone.’  We shouldn’t lose 
sight of this in the race for the virtual world of work. 

Noted 

 

Havant total 
  

East Hampshire total 
 

Total (whole project) 
 

Calls 

assigned Calls made 

Calls 

outstanding 

Calls 

assigned 

Calls 

made 

Calls 

outstanding 

Calls 

assigned 

Calls 

made 

Calls 

outstanding 

7836 6978 858 1647 1026 590 9483 8004 1479 

 
89.05% 

  
62.30% 

  
84.40% 

 

P
age 29



26 
 

 

P
age 30



 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

              

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2021 
 
Corporate Strategy 
 
Report by Head of Legal 

 

 
FOR NOTING 
 
Report No: EHCL/025/2020 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. To consult the committee on the draft East Hampshire District Council 
Corporate Strategy 2020-2024. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

That the committee notes the report and provides any consultation 
response by the deadline of 7 August 2020. 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
3.1 On 9 July 2020 Cabinet agreed that the draft Corporate Strategy be 

consulted on under Standing Order 56B as part of the consultation 
process before it goes to Full Council. A copy of the draft Strategy and 
supporting evidence is attached. 

 
4.0 Background 
 
4.1 East Hampshire District Council must have a corporate strategy 

document which sets out the ambitions and proposed approach to 
delivery of the functions of the Council (Constitution Article 3.2 a).  

 
4.2 The Corporate Strategy is the key policy framework document that 

should articulate at a high level what the Council aims to provide for 
residents and businesses in its area.  

 
4.3 The draft Corporate Strategy set out in Appendix A has been 

developed over many months in consultation with the Council’s 
communications, insight and governance teams. It uses an evidence-
based approach to articulate the Council’s priorities. A synopsis of the 
research and evidence used to develop the Strategy’s four themes can 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 

be found at the start of each section, and further details are provided in 
Appendix B.  

 
4.4 This evidence-based approach will ensure that the final document is 

reflective of the priorities and vision of the communities we serve and 
provides clear direction for the Council’s activities in the next five years. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Resources: None 
 
5.2 Legal: The consultation is being carried out in accordance with 

Standing Order 56. 
 
5.3 Finance: None 
 
6.0 Risks 

 
6.1 There are no risks identified. 

 
7.0 Consultation 
 
7.1  There is a 4-week consultation until 7 August 2020. 
 

8.0 Communication 
 
8.1 Once approved the Corporate Strategy will be published on our website 

and this will be used for further engagement. 
 
9.0 Appendices: 

Appendix A: Draft Corporate Strategy 
Appendix B: Evidence and insight for Corporate Strategy 

 
10.0 Background Papers: 

 
10.1 None 
 
Agreed and signed off: 
 
Head of Legal Services: 13 July 2020  
Head of Finance: 13 July 2020 
 
Contact Officer: David Brown 
Job Title:   Head of Legal 
Telephone:  023 9244 6564 
E-Mail:  David.brown@easthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 32



Appendix 1 
 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CORPORATE STRATEGY 2020-2024 
Introduction 
The Corpora
[...]
nd energy 

consumption.7 

• Just over half of the district falls within the South Downs National Park. 

• Around 11,500 new homes will be built in the district by 2036.8 

• The transformation of Whitehill & Bordon into a green, healthy and connected town is one 

of the country’s most ambitious regeneration programmes.9 

 

Our intentions - economy 
Our district needs to compete to attract investment and businesses. We need to increase 

employment and educational opportunities and to continue to work with employers and businesses 

to create a vibrant and prosperous economy with jobs for our residents.  

East Hampshire is a good place to live and we will work with partners to improve the quality of life 

for people in the area. 

We need to work with schools and colleges to raise skill levels and to ensure that employers have 

the skillsets they need from those coming through the education system. We propose to develop 

and grow a business partnership which will work with employers and local education providers to 

ensure that employees are appropriately skilled to participate in a thriving local economy, and that 

there are decent jobs available for this growing and improving workforce. 

We will ensure we provide opportunities for new businesses to meet changing needs by planning for 

adequate employment land through the Local Plan, and protecting existing key employment sites. 

We will work to facilitate key employment sites to be secured and brought forward into effective 

use.  

Housing for current and future residents is critical for a successful local economy. We will ensure we 

provide enough homes to meet needs and that these are supported by adequate infrastructure. We 

will work in partnership with the South Downs National Park Authority to ensure the full housing 

Page 39



Appendix 1 
 

needs of the district are met. We also want to accelerate the delivery of affordable housing.  As a 

district council, we have an important role in
[...]
ng, 

and we will take a zero-tolerance approach to littering.  

We will work with partners to educate and where necessary enforce, particularly in our shopping 

areas and public parks. We will use any new powers provided by government against offenders.  

Our district has some wonderful parks and outdoor spaces, including part of the South Downs 

National Park. As custodians of many open spaces, the Council will continue to look for sustainable 

ways of maintaining and improving these spaces for future generations.  

We will:  

• Ensure the environmentally sustainable use of our resources 

• Commit to actions to mitigate the impact of environmental changes 

• Reduce unnecessary waste and increase reuse of materials 

• Use all our legislative powers to ensure our district is kept clean for all to enjoy 

Page 42



Appendix 1 
 

 

Footnotes 

1. Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (2019) - 2005 to 2017 UK local and regional 

CO2 emissions – data tables 

2. Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (2019) - ENV18 - Local authority collected 

waste: annual results tables  

3. Norse SE (2019) 

4. Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (2019) - ENV24 - Fly tipping incidents and 

actions taken in England 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Evidence & Insight for Corporate 
Strategy

East Hampshire 
July 2020

P
age 45



Theme 1 – A fit for purpose Council

P
age 46



Challenges Facing Local Government

P
age 47



Revenue Support Grant

P
age 48



New Homes Bonus

P
age 49



MTFS
2020-2025

2020/21 
Estimate

2021/22 
Estimate

2022/23 
Estimate

2023/24 
Estimate

2024/25 
Estimate

£ (000) £ (000) £ (000) £ (000) £ (000)

Director of Corporate Services
5 Councils Staff and Contract 258 258 258 258 258 
Executive Office 410 410 410 410 410 
Head of Legal 334 334 334 334 334 
Head of Organisational Development 1,406 1,411 1,415 1,420 1,425 
Head of Programmes Redesign 2,770 2,790 2,811 2,83
[...]
17, emissions per resident are 5.4 
tonnes (above South East - 5.0 - and 
England – 5.1)

• Industry and commercial emissions have 
reduced by just under 50% since 2005

• Transport the main source of emissions 
for the area

Source: Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

890.8 876.9 862.0
841.1

796.6
839.7

770.5 781.4
754.0

690.6 683.1 665.7 647.3

-

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

800.0

900.0

1,000.0

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Ki
lo

to
nn

es
 o

f C
O

2
Eq

ui
va

le
nt

Year

East Hampshire CO² Emissions

P
age 84



Contamination of recycling persists. Residents ideally want to 
be able to recycle more through the kerbside collection

• During the last 6 month on average 
14.37% of the recycling waste is 
contaminated

• 6.23% of the refuse waste collected 
could have been recycled

• 24,123 tonnes of household and 7,413 
tonnes of recycling waste – both are 
down on previous years

What, if anything, would persuade you personally to recycle more?

Source: NORSE (2019); Essential Services Survey (2016)

P
age 85



Predicted impact of climate change in East Hampshire 

Impact of increased likelihood of fluvial, surface water and groundwater flooding

• Flood risk assessed taking into account the projected impact of climate change
• A proportion of East Hampshire designated as having ‘a medium and high probability of 

flooding from rivers’
• Areas at risk include: 

o River Wey (affecting areas including Alton, Whitehill and Bordon and surrounding 
villages)

o River Deadwater
o Haslemere Stream 
o River Lavant (affecting areas including Rowlands Castle)

Source: East Hampshire District Council Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 2018

P
age 86


	Agenda
	5 Update from Task & Finish Group - Covid-19 Response
	TFG Covid-19 Report to OS - 6 Jul 20 V1.2
	Councillor Comments  Questions - Master 25 Jun 20 V1.2A.docx

	6 Corporate Strategy
	EHDC Cabinet report 9th July 2020 - draft Corporate

Minutes of the meeting


1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 July 2020 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 July 2020 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: J Matthews (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: S Hunt (Vice-Chairman), A Agate, S Dolan, D Evans, G Hill, M Johnson, 
T Maroney and B Mouland 
 
49 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J May. 
 

50 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting had not been published at the time of the 
meeting and therefore could not be agreed. 
 

51 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

52 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53 Update from Task & Finish Group - Covid-19 Response  
 
The Head of Legal introduced the report. The Committee has established the 
group to scrutinise the Covid-19 Response Report. The membership had been 
Councillors S Dolan, G Hill and T Maroney. He drew the Committee’s attention 
to Appendix A which was a Synapses of its findings produced by Cllr Maroney 
and signed by the other members of Group. Appendix B contained questions 
raised by members of the Committee and the responses from Officers. 
 
He confirmed that the Leader of the Council and Cabinet had seen both 
documents prior to the Cabinet meeting on the 9 July 2020. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Task & Finish Group for their work in turning around 
the report in a very short timeframe. 
 
Following a discussion, the report was NOTED. 
 

54 Corporate Strategy  
 
The Head of Legal introduced the report. The Corporate Strategy had been 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 9 July 2020 and had recommended the 
Strategy to Full Council for its approval. 
 



2 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 July 2020 

 

The Corporate Strategy was a key policy framework document that should 
articulate at a high level what the Council aims to provide for residents and 
businesses in the area. 
 
Standing Order (SO) 56 – Process for developing the framework set outs the 
process by which the budget and policy framework should be developed. SO 
56b states that all members of the Council, including the Chairmen of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Audit Committee will be notified. The 
consultation period shall in each instance be no less than 4 weeks, unless the 
requirement of any statutory timetable/deadline make this impactable. 
 
Under SO56b, a four-week consultation is now taking place and will end on 7 
August 2020. The report has been brought to the Committee for their 
comments and observations on the document. 
 
The Head of Legal had received a number of questions from Cllr Maroney and 
all members of the Committee had been sent by email, definitions that were 
within the document. 
 
He introduced the Insight Manager who gave a presentation to members of 
Appendix B Evidence and Insight for Corporate Strategy and took Councillors 
through the graphs and where the supporting evidence had come from. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the data that had been produced 
and noted that it had been produced from figures available in 2019. 
 
The committee agreed that there were a number of challenges ahead for the 
Council in respect of finance as set out in Theme one. 
 
Councillors were pleased to note that there was reference in the document to 
climate change, but it was not referred to in the Corporate Strategy and it was 
suggested that should be referenced. 
 
Following concerns about spikes in the table featuring overall crime in March 
and July 2019, the Insight Manager agreed to look into the reasons and provide 
an answer. 
 
Councillors suggested that the document itself should cross reference and refer 
to the Climate Emergency that the Council had declared in 2019. 
 
The document in Theme Three needed to be clearer on the Council’s 
relationship with the South Downs National Park. 57% of the District was within 
that Authority and both Authorities need to be working closer together to 
support economic development. 
 
Following the discussion, the report was NOTED. 
 

55 Consideration of any Executive Decision called in to the Committee (if 
applicable)  
 
There were no Executive Decisions to consider. 
 



  3 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 July 2020 

 

56 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

57 Consideration of Matters Arising from Executive Decisions Relating to 
Exempt Items (if applicable)  
 
There were no exempt Executive decisions to consider. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.50 pm 

 


